
 
 

                                                                       www.mjhughes.com 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
Page 1 of 2 

360-314-2024 phone         360-828-5871 fax            11510 NE 87th Ave Vancouver WA 98662 
 

2/20/2015                                                                                                                                                         Serial Letter No. MJH#416-02 

  Sent Via: EMAIL 
Noel Hupprich 
City of Shoreline 
Richmond Beach Saltwater Park Pedestrian Bridge Repair 
Contract #7768 
 
SUBJECT:   Request for Equitable Adjustment (REA) - Suspension of Work (SOW) 
RE: Spec Section 1-08.06  

 
Noel, 

 
I am sending this letter as a written follow up to our phone conversation yesterday. This letter is a request for 

equitable adjustment in contract price to compensate us for costs associated with the suspension of work of this project. 
 

A detail of each section such as labor, equipment, materials, etc. can be found in subsequent attachments. 
 

Labor 
 
Additional labor costs have been tracked separately for contract work versus additional labor associated with this 

delay.  These costs are associated with schedule modification, corresponding with subcontractors and material 
suppliers, meeting with BNSF, preparing and writing letters and all other labor associated with this delay.       

 
Project management personnel were planned and pre-positioned for the Contract.  Dale Cox is the Superintendent 

and has supervised and coordinated what effort has been accomplished as well as preparing to perform the Contract as 
awarded and as scheduled.  We expect Dale’s labor costs to be covered until he was reassigned to another job. Sean 
McConeghy (myself) is the project manager and has been working on rescheduling the project to meet with BNSF’s 
schedule changes and availability of flaggers.  We expect Sean’s labor associated with the delay to be covered.  Additional 
labor to remobilize the job moving forward is expected.     

 
Project management will also experience additional labor costs to handle purchase orders and working with material 

cost changes.  Those costs will be tracked separately and would be included in a future modification once all material 
cost differences are known.  This is anticipated in March 2015.   

 
Labor costs, with labor burden, amount to $10,210.04 and are detailed below. 
 
 

Equipment 
 
A list of owned and rented equipment appropriate for performance of the Contract was demobilized. Rented 

equipment has been demobilized from the site. Rented dumpsters have remained on site because the rental rate is less 
than the delivery and pick up charges.  This is calculated to 33 working days with exclusions for holidays accounted for.    

 
The costs for equipment amount to $3,883.97. The costs are detailed below. 
 

Materials 
 
Materials costs could escalate during the delay and could increase above the costs included in our price for the 

Contract.  This will most likely include cost for the precast concrete panels from CTC due to critical dimensions needed 
to fabricate a couple of the panels. These dimensions were expected to be acquired during the scheduled construction 
of the project and while CTC was in production of these panels. It has been brought to our attention that these uniquely 
sized panels will incur extra cost being outside the planned production period. It is difficult to estimate those costs, at 
this time because material suppliers have been contacted and are working on their price.  Therefore, we reserve the 
right to submit those costs when they become known. 

 



 
 

                                                                       www.mjhughes.com 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
Page 2 of 2 

360-314-2024 phone         360-828-5871 fax            11510 NE 87th Ave Vancouver WA 98662 
 

These material costs also include housing and travel costs for the crew. With the sudden delay in the project schedule we 

had to reallocate Eddie Garza to another job to keep him employed. We expect Eddie’s airfare costs to be covered as this 

would not have been required is the project had continued as scheduled. The cost for housing is also being charged based on 

the monthly rate and for unused time remaining on the month. 

 
The costs for equipment amount to $810.96. The costs are detailed below. 

 
Unabsorbed Home Office Overhead Costs 
 

MJ Hughes requests compensation for home office overhead as per Eichleay formula for February 10 2015 to March 27 

2015 amounting to an estimated 33 working days.  We reserve the right to be paid these unabsorbed overhead costs until the 

project resumes. Calculations for Eichleay are detailed below.       

 
Summary 
 

MJ Hughes will continue working on submittals and routine contractual work until construction resumes.  Any labor related 

to the SOW will continue to be tracked separately from contractual work.  Replacement work will be continued to be sought 

by Dale Cox and Sean McConeghy in an effort to mitigate any charges related to the SOW.   

 
Our known costs associated with this delay are project management labor, site maintenance, equipment demobilization and 

remobilization, storage of materials, unabsorbed home office to date.  Known costs at this time total $21,479.22.     

 
Unknown costs at this time would may include but not limited to:  labor and material escalations, future home office 

overhead (without resuming work), potential subcontractor cost differences, field office overhead changes, management costs 

to bid replacement work etc.         

 
Feel free to call me at 360-609-3663 or email me at sean.m@mjhughes.com if you have any questions. While we strongly 

believe that our REA and monetary figures are correct, in full, we wish to reach an amicable resolution.  Therefore, we 

welcome the opportunity to discuss the matter with you in detail. 

 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
  
Sean McConeghy 
2/20/2015 



MJ Hughes Construction, Inc.

11510 NE 87th Ave

Vancouver, WA 98662

DATE 2/19/2015

Project:  Richmond Beach Saltwater Park Pedestrian Bridge

Contract #: 7768

Subject: Change Order 

Re: Unabsorbed Overhead & Equipment Costs

Change Order Cost Summary:

a. Estimated Cost of Deleted Work -$                      

b. Cost of Deleted Work Already Performed -$                      

c. Net Cost to be Deleted Work Already Performed -$                      

d Cost of Added Work 21,479.22$           

Net Proposed: Cost of Change 21,479.22$           

Proposed Unit Cost Based on 1.00           LS 21,479.22$     

Contact for this Modification Proposal: Sean McConeghy 360.609.3663

Inclusions:

Exclusions: 



PAGE: __1__ OF _1___
W.O. No.: PCO_01

CONTRACTOR DATE 2/10/2015

MJ HUGHES CONSTRUCTION
SUBCONTRACTOR

SCOPE OF WORK PERFORMED AND LOCATION:  

WORKER'S NAME REG HRS OT HRS RATE AMOUNT

Mike Hughes 4.0 $65.00 $260.00

Sean McConeghy 32.0 $57.38 $1,836.16

Dale Cox 55.0 $62.20 $3,421.00

Eddie Garza 35.0 $53.28 $1,864.80

Dustin Haley 10.0 $53.28 $532.80

$7,914.76

29% $2,295.28

$10,210.04

EQUIPMENT TYPE Months RATE/MONTH AMOUNT

Forklift 0.25 $1,900.00 $475.00

Mini Excavator 0.25 $2,500.00 $625.00

24" bucket 0.25 $120.00 $30.00

Rental charges/fees/taxes 0.25 $743.89 $185.97

Pickup and Delivery 2.00 $250.00 $500.00

Trailer for storage of material 1.0 $500.00 $500.00

Field Staff Pickup 32.00 $8.00 $256.00

Drop Box Rentals 1.75 $231.00 $404.25

$0.00

EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL $2,976.22

Use Tax @ 9.5% $282.74

21% $625.01

$3,883.97

VENDOR & INVOICE # MATERIAL QTY UP Tax 9.5% AMOUNT 

United Airline flight 1.00 436.60 41.48 $478.08

LaQuinta Hotel charged at monthly rate 4.00 76.00 28.88 $332.88

MJH Home Office Overhead Costs 1.00 4,302.06 408.70 $4,710.76

MATERIALS SUBTOTAL $5,521.71

0% $0.00

TOTAL MATERIALS $5,521.71

VENDOR & INVOICE # Sub Work QTY UM UP AMOUNT 

0.00 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

SUBCONTRACTOR SUBTOTAL $0.00

0% $0.00

TOTAL SUBCONTRACT $0.00

$19,615.73

Overhead 0% $0.00

Cost Subtotal $19,615.73

Profit 0% $0.00

TOTAL $19,615.73

Sales Tax @ 9.5% $1,863.49

GRAND TOTAL $21,479.22

INSPECTOR CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE TITLE

Sean McConeghy PM

Management and Equipment Costs associated with Suspension of work

6,000 lbs

D50

Equipment Markup

Labor Markup

LABOR

Project Manager - Scheduling/Coordination

Superintendent - Demobilize/Remobilize

Laborer  - Demobilize

Laborer - Demobilize/Secure site

WORKER'S OCCUPATION

LABOR SUBTOTAL

Forklift and Excavator

President - Scheduling/Coordination

TOTAL EQUIPMENT

TOTAL LABOR

Materials Markup

3/4 Ton - Equipment Watch rate

3 dumpsters

MATERIALS OR SERVICES

Eichleay Formula see attached

EQUIPMENT

EQUIPMENT SIZE

Subcontractor Markup

Labor, Equipment, Materials, Subcontractor Subtotal

Travel Cost to reassign crew to different job

SUBCONTRACTOR

Subcontractor cost differences will need to be addressed on a future modification

Richmond Beach Saltwater Park 
Pedestrian Bridge
City of Shoreline

Contract # 7768



Delay Work Days 33 10-Feb to 27-Mar

Delay Requested (due to replacement) 33

Contract Amount 270,424.49$     

Company Billings 2014 7,292,453.00$  *from 2014 CPA audit

Total Overhead 2014 1,283,167.00$  *from 2014 CPA audit

Project's Portion of Overhead Daily Rate 130.37$            = $2,298,000.00 X 1,283,167.00$  

7,292,453.00$   365 days

Total Home Office Overhead 4,302.06$         = $862.54 X 33 days

Eichleay Formula











seanm
Cloud


	Change Order REA Claim Suspension of work - Feb-Mar 2015
	Change Order Claim Suspension- Feb-Mar 2015
	Change Order Claim Suspension- Feb 2015 Negotiated Costs
	Change Order Claim Suspension- Feb 2015 Negotiated Costs
	Change Order Claim Suspension- Feb 2015 Negotiated Costs Page 2

	United Rental
	Recology Dumpster Rental
	Airfare for Eddie to relocate


